

MODZEK

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

| 9000 | PA | GE | 15 | |
|------|----|----|----|--|
| | | | 1 | |

| ADDRESS | CORRESPO | NDENCETO | ATTENTIO | ON OF: |
|---------|----------|----------|----------|--------|
| | | | | |

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P P TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED | TEF | RMS OF SAL | E | SHIF | VIA | | F.O.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|--|---|---|---|--|--|---|------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| 05/07/ | 2009 | | | | | MARINE CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONT | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 07/01/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPENI | NG TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM N | UMBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| 0001 | RECLAM | 1 IATION: | JB REST | | 962-73 ON OF LA | ND & OTH | ER PR | OPERTIES | | |
| | THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "M | ST VIR ICITIN CT TO IATION IARMET | GINIA G BID PROVI OF 2- (WELL | DEPT S FRO DE AL ACRE S DRI | HASING D . OF EN M QUALIF L LABOR ABANDONE VE) DRAI IA, (KAN | VIRONMEN IED CONT AND MATE D MINE P NAGE" PR | TAL PIRACTOIRIALS ROJECT | ROTECTION RS FOR A FOR THE T KNOWN | IN, I AS | |
| | 06/02/ CONFER PREBID | 09 0 1 ENCE W S WILL | 0:00 ILL R INVO | AM. ESULT LVE E | EBID CON FAILURE IN BID XTENSIVE OR DURIN | TO ATTEN DISQUALI FOOT TR | D THE FICAT AVEL (| PREBID ION. AL OVER | | |
| The second secon | DIRECT | IONS T | O PRE | BID: | | | | | | CEIVED |
| | CREEK | | APPRO | TAMIX | ONG COUN ELY 2 MI | | 1 | | | NL-I A II: Ib |
| | OFFICE PH. 30 FEE. | AML&R 4-926- | , 601 0485 T MUS | 57TH UPON T BE | ST., SE PAYMENT MADE BY | , CHARLE OF \$15.0 | STON, O NON | WV 2530 REFUNDA | , 4 BLE | CHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV |
| | EXHIBI | T 5 | | | | | *************************************** | | | |
| with the second | WEST V | IRGINI | A COD | E 21- | 1D-5 PRO | VIDES TH | AT: AI | NY SOLIC | : I - | |
| SIGNATURE | | | <u> </u> | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR | | NOITIONS | | | |
| | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | | DATE | · |
| TITLE | | FE | ≣N | | | | | ADDRESS CH | ANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7, Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VEZ DOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

Request for **E** Quotation

DEP14662

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-2157

CHUCK BOWMAN

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009

þ

BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



VENDOR

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

AFO NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 ************************************* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

SH I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR. CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: 124 + TRAM ARROW CORP -THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-414.0255 Co-05-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.075 4491 PRRSIO PENT



TITLE

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

FEIN

304-414-0255

Request for [Quotation

DEP14662

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

øH−a

DEP14662

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NUDOR

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED | TEF | RMS OF SA | LE | SHIP VIA | | F.O.B. | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|-----------------------------|--------|--|-------------|----------------------------|---------|------------------|---|
| 05/07/ | 2009 | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 07/01/ | 2009 | | BII | O OF | PENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM NUMBER | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | NO. | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | E EXP | ENSE OF THE COM | NTR/ | ACTOR UPON | |
| | WRITTE | | 1 | | | | | : : |
| | | (B) | DURI | NG TH | E ONE-YEAR GUAF | RANI | TEE PERIOD, THE | |
| | | | | | | | THE CONDITIONS | |
| | | | | | F THE ACCEPTANC | | | |
| | | | | | E NEGLIGENCE OF | | | |
| | | | | | | | OPS DURING THE | |
| | | | | SHALL | BE CORRECTED E | 3 Y 1 | THE CONTRACTOR | |
| | AT ITS | | š | | | | | |
| | COMOTO | (C) | | | | | IOD SHALL NOT BE | |
| | | | | | | | PERFORMANCE TIME | |
| | ALLUII | | 1 | ł | R THE CONTRACT. | | | |
| | CHOTHE | (D) | SUAK | ANIEE | S CONCERNING RE | VE | SETATION MAY BE | |
| | CONTAI | | | | TECHNICAL SPEC | . 1 1 | ICATIONS | |
| | CONTAI | NED NE | KCIN. | ĺ | | | | |
| | (3) T | ERMINA | TTON. | | | | | *************************************** |
| | (3) | | i | 1 | ACT MAV DE CANC | · Lin | ED IN WHOLE OR | *************************************** |
| | TN PAR | | | | THE DIRECTOR OF | | | *************************************** |
| | | | | | NY OTHER RIGHT | | | |
| | | | | | E CONTRACTOR IS | | | |
| | | | | | | | , (DELIVERED BY | |
| | | | | | RECEIPT REQUES | | | |
| | TO TER | | | | KLOEIII KLWOLO | , i | 37 OF INTENT | |
| | | | • | | | | | |
| | (4) I | T SHAL | I. BF | THE R | ESPONSIBILITY O | 1E 7 | THE SUCCESSEUL | |
| | VENDOR | | | | | ' ' | THE 0000E331 DE | |
| | | (A) | OBTA | IN AL | L NECESSARY DIV | TST | ON OF HIGHWAYS | |
| | PERMIT | S FOR | | | ORTATION OF EQU | | | |
| | | | | | THE JOB SITE. | | | ļ |
| | | (B) | | | Y AND ALL REQUI | RED | CONSTRUCTION | - |
| | PERMIT | S OR R | | | PERMITS. | | | *************************************** |
| | | | | | | | | *************************************** |
| | (5) T | ECHNIC | AL SP | ECIFI | CATIONS: | | | |
| | | ALL | WORK | UNDER | THIS CONTRACT | SHA | ALL BE IN | • |
| | ACCORD | | | | ECIFICATIONS PR | | | |
| 3303/03/33/33/33/33/33/33/33/33/33/33/33 | <u>iggpagejoje</u> savonoma | | 51555555555555555555555555555555555555 | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEE RE | /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C | TIGNO | FIONS IDATE | |
| | | | | | ; ELEF HONE | | IDAI to | |
| TITLE | | FE | IN | | | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | L_ | | | | | | = |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

| DATE PRIN | ΓED | TER | MS OF SALE | | | SHIP VIA | | F | .O.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|--|----------------------------------|--|---|---|---|--|--|--|-------------|--------------|
| 05/07/ | | | | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 07/01/ | 2009 | | | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | j | TEM NUMBEF | 1 | UN | IT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | PROJEC | T. SA | ID | | | | | E) DRAI | | e ver man e | |
| | AND AL MADE P | L PROV ROPERL | ISIONS Y A PA | RT O | AUSES F THI | AND C S CONT | ONDIT | BY REFI IONS THI AND COI R., INC | EREIN A NSISTS | 1 | |
| | APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO | ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. | CONTRA FOR PA REIN B FICATI IT IS OR BE | ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR ONS THE MADE | SHAL T WIT E REQ SHALL DEP' WITH | L FURN H AN I UESTED BE US S INTE | TEMIZ . TH ED FO NT TH | O DEP AI ED SCHEI E FORM R APPLIO AT THE I AFTER RI | DULE OF INCLUDE CATIONS PAYMENT | D TO | |
| | FOR PA COMPLE Paymen Work C | RTIAL TED AT T WILL | CONTRA PAYMEN THE T BE DE ED IF | CTOR IT BA IME ITERM BASE | MAY, SED O OF TH INED D UPO | ON A N THE E SUBM FROM T N UNIT | PERIO AMOUN ITTAL HE AC MEAS | DIC BAS T OF WOI . THE A TUAL QUA URES OR SUM. | RK AMOUNT ANTITY | 0F | |
| | FOR BA AUTOMA | NKRUPT TICALL R ORDE | CY PRO Y NULL | TECT | ION, | THIS C | ONTRA | ONTRACTO CT IS RMINATED | | | |
| | PREFER | ENCE F | HEN AU | THOR | IZED | BY THE | DIRE | RODUCTS CTOR OF BSECTION | | ow. | |
| | | | ACTOR | MAY | USE O | | LY ST | EEL PROI | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | OLL PLY | LNGE SID | | PHONE | IDENOIS | Į. | DATE | |
| TITLE | | FE | IN | | | | | | | | |



MODZM<

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATIO OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

8 H P

RFQ NUMBER DEP14662

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED T | ERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---|---|---|---|-------------------|
| 05/07/ | 2009 | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 07/01 | /2009 | BID | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | COS | T IS THE VA | HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR, | HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS | |
| | DET NOT QUA | ERMINES THA PRODUCED I NTITY OR OT | F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ | L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY | |
| | OF THIS | SECTION MA | SES STEEL PRODUC Y BE SUBJECT TO CODE SECTION 5A | CIVIL PENALTIES | |
| | REV. 10/01/ | 01 | | • | |
| | EXHIBIT 7 | | | | |
| | DOMESTIC AL PROJECTS | UMINUM, GLA | SS & STEEL IN PU | BLIC WORKS | |
| | EVERY CONTRALTERATION, PUBLIC WORK IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$ STEEL ARE R GLASS, OR S IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC ALTHE PRODUCT | ACT FOR CON REPAIR, IM S, WHERE TH OF STEEL OF 50,000 OR WEQUIRED, THE TEEL PRODUCT, ITEMS OF THE SITE OF UMINUM, GLA | TS PRODUCED IN T | STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 | |
| | FOREIGN MAD | | GLASS OR STEEL | | |
| SIGNATURE | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | IDITIONS DATE | |
| TITLE | | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



A DOUGH

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

REQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



A M M D O M

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14662

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UCP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14662... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE JOH-414-0255 DATE 6-20-69 4491 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PIRRSIDENT 55.075



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEP14662

RFO NUMBER

7AGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--------------------------------------|--|------------------|
| 05/07/2009 | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 30PM |
| LINE QUA | NTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| NO. 2 | | |
| NO. 3 | | |
| NO. 4 | | |
| NO. 5 | | |
| | ERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE DUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. | |
| REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM | R MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL SENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES BY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE MATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE FICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. | |
| •••• | signature | |
| .F.A.S. | trend . And . corp . INC COMPANY | |
| | DATE | |
| REV. 1 | 11/96 | |
| | NOTICE | |
| A SIGN | NED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: | |
| P | DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 | |
| 2 | 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 | |
| SIGNATURE | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE | |
| | 10001 304-414-0255 G | 90-05-6 |
| PRESIDENT | SS-0754491 ADDRESS CHANGES T | O BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

| | , | |
|--|---|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | 1 | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID **BUYER:** CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14662 BID OPENING DATE: 07/01/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304.414.0256 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT. CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANN WARDWRLL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-414.0255 6-20-09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55 075 4491 ARRISIO FENT

DEP#14662

014

Marmet (Wells Drive) Drainage

Contractor's Bid Sheet

| Vendors Name: | たみらてってんい | ARROW | CORP | エ NC | |
|---------------|----------|-------|------|-------------|--|
| | | | | | |

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

| ITEM | | | | | |
|------|--------------|--|------------|-----------------|----------------|
| NO. | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | AMOU | NT |
| | | | | | |
| 1.0 | 1 L.S. | Mobilization and Demobilization | 5,527 | \$ 557 | .T. |
| | | (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid) | | | |
| 2.0 | I L.S. | Construction Layout Stakes | 1000 | \$ 1000 | 5 |
| | | (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid) | | | • |
| 3.0 | 1 L.S. | Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid) | 1000 | \$ 1000 | <u>5</u> |
| 4.0 | 1 L.S. | Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid) | 9000 | \$ 900 | 20 <u> </u> |
| 5.0 | 250 L.F. | Sediment Control | 1 | \$ 250 | |
| 6.0 | 1.1 Acre | Revegetation | 3000 | \$ 3300 | |
| 7.0 | | Drainage Structures | | | p |
| 7.1 | 80 L.F. | Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1 | | \$ 560 | 0_ |
| 7.2 | 1 Ea. | Riprap Apron | 1000 | | 30 |
| 7.3 | 160 L.F. | 18-Inch HDPE Pipe Culvert | 707 | \$ 11 7.0 | |
| 7.4 | 3 Ea. | Modified Type B Inlet | 7000 | \$ ငှင်ဝ | |
| 7.5 | 1 Ea. | Storm Manhole | 4000- | \$ 400 | |
| 7.6 | 30 L.F. | Road Crossing | 100 | \$ 300 | |
| 9.0 | | Mine Seals | | **** | - |
| 9.1 | 3 Ea. | Wet Mine Seal | 11,000 | \$ 330 | 00 |
| 9.2 | 360 L.F. | 12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe | 11,000 | \$ 180 | |
| 9.3 | 15/50lb Bags | Soda Ash Briquettes | ての" | \$ <u>3</u> ~ | |
| 9.4 | 1 Ea. | Modified Bat Gate | 10,929 | \$ 10, 97 | |
| 11.0 | 30 L.F. | Underdrain | 50 | \$ 1500 | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | <u> </u> | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | , | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | \$ | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | 4. | | |
| | T | OTAL | | \$ 98 ,4 | <u> </u> |

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

| Part A: General Information |
|---|
| Contractor Name: TASTRAM ARROW CORD Tax Payer ID No.: 55-075 4491 Address: 7.0 Dox 4108 City: CHARLESTON State: MY Zip Code: TS364 Phone: 304-414-0755 Fax No.: 304-414-0756 E-mail address: eastern arrow & hotmail.com |
| Part B: Legal Structure |
| () Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify) |
| Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. |
| Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. |
| Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Date 6-20-09 Signature |

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Page:

1

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

| Entity ID | | Name | | | Desc Code | Begin Date | End Date | Pct. Own. | Hold Code |
|--------------|-----------|--|-----|-----|--------------|---------------|-------------|--------------|--------------|
| | WARDWELL, | ANN | . * | | PRS | 17-Feb-1994 | | | |
| 139824 | WARDWELL, | | | ~** | SH | 17-Feb-1994 | | 33% | |
| 139825 | WARDWELL, | MICHAEL . | | | ∇P | 17-Feb-1994 | | | |
| 139825 | WARDWELL, | MICHAEL | • | | SH | 17-Feb-1.994 | | 348 | |
| 139826 | WARDWELL, | JAY R | ٠, | | SEC | 1-մրո-1996 | | | |
| 139826 | WARDWELL, | JAY R ' | | | TRS | 1-Jun-1996 | | | |
| 139826 | WARDWELL, | JAY R | | | SH | i-Jun-1996 | | 33% | |
| 141837 | WARDWELL, | JR- | | | DIR | 1-Jun-1996 3 | 1-Jul-2000 | | |
| | WARDWELL, | and the second s | | | SH | 1-Jun-1996 3 | 1-Jul-2000 | 28% | |



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF |
|---|
| COUNTY OF KANAWIAA , TO-WIT: |
| |
| I, And Whrowill after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of FASTRIN ARRUND CORP INC; and, (Company Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that TEASTREM ARROW COMP INC. (Company Name) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| (Company Name) |
| Ву: |
| Title: PiresioralT |
| Date: |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22nd day of June. |
| By Commission expires May 3, 2016 OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC |
| STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 25003 My Commission Expires May 3, 2016 (Notary Public) |
| THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE |
| AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF |
| THE BID. |

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

_____020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: | EASTRRM | ARROWA | CORP | The | | |
|------------------|---------|--------|------|----------|-------|---------|
| Authorized Signa | ature: | | | <u> </u> | Date: | PO-05-2 |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)



NEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14662

| Ξ. | | | 7 ~ | |
|----|---|----|-------|------|
| è | | ाः | / · · | ıĽ., |
| _ | _ | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-414-0255 *709063722 01 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | r É D. | TER | RMS OF SAI | E | | SHIP VIA | | | O.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|------------|----------|-----------|------------------------------|------------|--------|------------------|
| 05/19/ | 2009 | | dana mananan mananananan | | | | | | | 2000 | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 07/01/ | 2009 | | · | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUA | ANTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | П | EM NUMBI | ER | UN | ITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | ***** | * * * * * * | **** | ** AD | DENDUI | NO. | 1 *** | ***** | ***** | *** | |
| | PROJE | CT TO D | ISTRI | BUTE | THE C | ORREC | T DIRE | DRIVE) CTIONS 9 PRE-B | TO THE | = | |
| | ALONG MEETIN | WELLS | DRIVE BEGI | IN T N ALO | HE TO | WN OF | MARME | V ROUTE T. THE NEAR TH | PRE-BI | - 1 | |
| | l | PENING 30 PM. | DATE | AND T | IME RI | EMAIN | UNCHA | NGED AS | 07/01/ | 09 | |
| | **** | ***** | **** | * NO | OTHER | CHAN | GES ** | ***** | ***** | *** | |
| 0001 | | 1 | JB | | 962-7 | 3 | | | | | |
| | RECLAN | MATION: | REST | ORATI | ON OF | LAND | & OTH | ER PROP | ERTIES | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| CICNATIDE | <i>\</i> , | 11 | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE | | MS AND CO | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | ノン | $\bigcup \bigcup igcep$ | | | | TE. | PHONE | 414.02 | 55 | PATE (| 10-05-0 |
| PRRSION | THE | F | 5 5 | 250 | 4491 | | | AD | DRESS CHAI | | O BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14662

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN | TED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP | VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|--|---|---|--|-------------------------|-------------------|
| 06/10/ | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 0.7 | 7/01/2009 | | BID OPEN | VING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTI | TY UOP | CAT. ITEM NI | JMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | ****** | **** | ADDENDUM NO | . 2 **** | ****** | |
| | 1 | f I | I | i i | AINAGE PROJECT | |
| | | 1 1 | PRE-BID SIGN 02/09 MA | 1 | BID MEETING. | |
| | BID OPEN AT 1:30 | 1 1 | AND TIME REMA | IN UNCHANGE | D AS 07/01/09 | |
| | ****** | **** | *** NO OTHER | CHANGES *** | ****** | |
| | in execution in the second | | | | | |
| | Address Andrews of the Park of | | | | | |
| Andrew An | THE COLUMN TO TH | | | | | |
| us construction | | | | | | |
| THE TAXABLE PARTY OF TAXABLE PARTY | | | | | | |
| | | ************************************** | , | Limitation of the control of the con | | |
| 0001 | THE PARTY OF THE P | JB | 962-73 | - 1.7.1.2. WWW. | | |
| | RECLAMA | TION: REST | DRATION OF LA | ND & OTHER F | PROPERTIES | |
| | | . ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | | |
| | | | *************************************** | THE STATE OF THE S | 1 | 00 |
| | ***** | THIS IS T | HE END OF RFQ | DEP14662 | \$ ****** TOTAL: | 98,406 |
| A STATE OF THE STA | | www. | : | : | | • |
| | Vertical and a second s | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | X | | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR | TERMS AND CONDITION | | 6-20-09 |
| TITLE FIRRS IDE | . r.u. | FEIN SS - 4 | 0754491 | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

DEP14662 Marmet (Wells) Drainage Addendum # 2

Item 1: The contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Q) Will we be required to pump the water from the mine void?

A) Refer to section 9.3.2 and 9.3.3 of the specifications. Prior to fully exposing covered mine openings, the Contractor shall carefully drain any ponded or impounded mine pool water safely with minimum excavation either by pumping or by other means determined by the Contractor and approved by the Engineer. The Contractor shall develop a dewatering plan and submit the plan to the WVDEP for approval, prior to construction.

Item 3: Q) Are the two 12-inch pipes (from the mine seal to the manhole) on a straight grade, or are there bends proposed in the pipes?

A) It is not a straight grade. See Profile 1 on plan sheet 9.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

| Req. # : | DEP14662 | Pre-Bid Date: | 6/2/2009 |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Project : | Marmet (Wells) Drainage | Bid Opening Date: | 7/1/2009 |
| • | | | |
| Name: | Johnny Critchley | Name: | BETAN BERGATALIECE |
| Company: | Ic Contracting & Executing | Company: | CONSTRL OF COE |
| Address: | 1226 Sunday Rd | Address: R | 0 243 |
| | Hico WV 25851 | • | STRIPSCALLUID 26435 |
| Phone #: | 304- 658 4530 | Phone #: | 304-739-4397 |
| Fax #: | 304- 658- 4525 | Fax #: | |
| Email: | Jecontracting @ Hughes net | Email: | been serveren eezbynhai e |
| Name: | DAVID H. BOWMON | Name: | GAZN LONE |
| Company: | GREEN MOINTANG | Company: | McGourt's Son Coned. |
| Address: | 511 5014 STREET | Address: | 2790 Centralia Rd. |
| | Chas WV 25304 | | Suffer WU 26601 |
| Phone #: | 304 425 0253 | Phone #: | 364 765-5788 |
| Fax #: | 304 926 9230 | Fax #: | 304 765-5393 |
| Email: | Jod Mare Ade Com | Email: | |
| A Section 1. The Section 1. | the state of the s | · · | a British in 179 (201) (100) (100) (100) (100) |
| Name: | BANGE FOR FOSTER | Name: | Jan R Wardwell |
| Company: | EAGLE CONTRACTORS | Company: | Eastern ARROW |
| Address: | 1721 Wingrieus Ro | Address: | Charleston W.V. |
| | Winfier WV 25213 | | |
| Phone #: | 304-552-7781 | Phone #: | (304) 414 0255 |
| Fax #: | 304-755-3150 | Fax #: | |
| Email: | | Email: | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | A : | And the first of the construction of the second second | O in the second second second |
| Name: | ROBERT BAINES | Name: | gelligg Building Hontand. |
| Company: | BAINES EXC. INC. | Company: | 14 HECKLER |
| Address: | P.O. BOX 13384 | <u>ک</u> ے Address: | 446 Contey-CARESS Rd |
| | 5 issonville WV25360 | + /· | 4 twards WV 26621 |
| Phone #: | 304-984-1725 | Phone #: 304 | -765-3521 |
| Fax #: | 304-984-0074 | Fax #: | SAME |
| Email: | | Email: (/// | ion Bilding Offugles. |
| | | <u>.</u> . | Net |
| | | | |

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

| Req. # : Project : | DEP14662 Marmet (Wells) Drainage | Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date: | 6/2/2009 7/1/2009 |
|--|--|--|---|
| | The control of the co | energy the excitor of the energy of | The second second |
| Name: | LES BOXEN | Name: | Jim Buckland |
| Company: | ASTEN CORPORATIONS | Company: | B+B transit Inc. |
| Address: | 2400 RITTER DR | Address: | 316 New river dr. |
| | DANIELS WYZSESZ | | Bekley WU 25801 |
| Phone #: | 304-763-4573 | Phone #: | 304-222-4903 |
| Fax #: | 304 763-4591 | Fax #: | 304-763-7593 |
| Email: | tholeneaspengetticom | Email: | Code accept phones |
| in i kaltul Hill Shiin bar T | a De montre de la companya de la co La companya de la co | i Mercelong and in collections and extensive solutions | bis, Counterbury agm |
| Name: | BASIL CARPENTER | Name: | Mike Ribry |
| Company: | Basil CHAPENICA EX INC | Company: | Robry Executing the |
| Address: | 333 ACALL RO | Address: | BT 1 BOX 393 A |
| | Chas wu 253/2 | | Lumberpost WU XXXX |
| Phone #: | (304) 546-1601 | Phone #: | (301) 783-4491 |
| Fax #: | (3.4) 984-0388 | Fax #: | |
| Email: | BALL Capenter At A. 1 Der Com | Email: | |
| Name: | Bandy Carpenter | Name: | Allen Marker |
| Company: | Carpenter Reclaration INC | Company: | Garcie R. Marker & Sons |
| Address: | POBY 13015 Sissonville, | Address: | 1119 Jefferson RA |
| | WV 25760 | | Sv. Chas. WV- 2530 |
| Phone #: | 304-984-1/15 | Phone #: | 7440590 |
| Fax #: | 9842770 | Fax #: | 746-5203 |
| Email: | Rearpen 103 2 not, com | Email: Q | rmarkersons paol.com |
| HATCH CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE O | no recomme Contrary and recommendation of the state of the contrary of the con | Control on the separate of properties. | en north men den material fer material specifier in |
| Name: | Brad William . | Name: | Day; Vincent |
| Company: | WISEMAN EXCAVATING | Company: | BrEAKALLY IVE |
| Address: | BOX 190 Liberty | Address: | 1075 Old Turnpite Rd |
| | 25/24 | | Sutien W/ 26601 |
| Phone #: | 304 5863736 | Phone #: | 765-5317 |
| Fax #: | 5863736 | Fax #: | 765-5387 |
| Email: | | Email: | ************************************** |
| | ente tradition for the condition of the | Mark Mark British Mark Street Street | yek Artist Light of the Committee of Light of |

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

| Req. #: | DEP14662 | Pre- | Bid Date: | 6/2/2009 |
|--|--|--|---------------------------------|--|
| Project: | Marmet (Wells) Drainage | Bid | Opening Date: | 7/1/2009 |
| per en | | and the second of the second o | the second of the | n. Natharas karing di dayan asalah di da |
| Name: | Mark Marelle | Nan | ne: | |
| Company: | F.C. and SOAS E | x cavative Con | npany: | |
| Address: | F.C. and SONS E HC 30 Box 7B | Add | ress: | |
| | Coldwoll WV 24 | 725 | | |
| Phone #: | · - | in the second | ne #: | |
| Fax #: | · | Fax | #: | |
| Email: | | _ Ema | | |
| Markey of the second | and the second of the second o | and the second of the second o | 14 September 19 | THE SECTION OF SECTION |
| Name: | | Nan | ne: | |
| Company: | | Con | npany: | 2 |
| Address: | *************************************** | Add | ress: | <i>S</i> |
| | 76-14-1-14-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1- | · J | | ************************************** |
| Phone #: | | Pho | ne #: | |
| Fax #: | | Fax | #: | |
| Email: | | Ema | ail: | |
| 。學數學(後數立石鐵」的《學學)(在中國 | 的复数形式 \$2000年2月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月,1970年3月 1970年3月 | - COMPRESSED A TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY | BARANAST, VISITARA | 是在公司的中央政治的人员的实现中的国际的人公司的是 |
| Name: | W | Nan | ne: | |
| Company: | | _ Ĉ. Com | npany: | *** |
| Address: | | Com Add | ress: | |
| | | | | |
| Phone #: | | Pho | ne #: | |
| Fax #: | | Fax | #: | |
| Email: | | Ema | ail: | |
| mark to the | | ****************** | *, o | |
| Name: | | Nan Nan | ne: | |
| Company: | Management of the second of th | Com | npany: | |
| Address: | | | ress: | |
| | | _ Add | | |
| Phone #: | | | ne #: | |
| Fax #: | | Pho | #: | |
| Email: | | - - - - Ema | ail: | ************************************** |
| and the control of th | A PROPERTY OF STREET | • | ugga sagaga pala salah sagar sa | en egyek i New Yogyay (geng) yek i Nem yegeke keyingi yaya ya kenin |

| Agency | DEP | |
|----------|----------|---|
| REQ.P.O# | DEP14662 | - |

BID BOND

| | ned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc. | |
|---|--|--|
| | arleston, West Virginia 25364 | , as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company |
| of <u>PO Box 5001 Wes</u> | tfield Center Ohio, 44251. a corpora | tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| Ohio with its principal | office in the City of Westfield Center | as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the | penal sum of 5% of bid amount | (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which, |
| well and truly to be made, we jointly | y and severally bind ourselves, our heir | s, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| Department of Administration a cer | | rincipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the discount of the discou |
| NOW THEREFORE, | | |
| nereto and shall turnish any other to agreement created by the acceptar | cepted and the Principal shall enter into bonds and insurance required by the bid nce of said bid, then this obligation shall derstood and agreed that the liability of t | a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full he Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, |
| The Surety, for the value r way impaired or affected by any ex waive notice of any such extension | tension of the time within which the Obli | hat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | Principal and Surety have hereunto set | their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| | | ts to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| 2nd day of June | . 20 09 | |
| | | |
| Principal Corporate Seal | | Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc. |
| | | (Name of Principal) |
| | | By O O O |
| | | (Must be President or Vice President) |
| | | Ann Wardwell, President |
| | | (Title) |
| Surety Corporate Seal | | Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety) |
| · | | Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact |
| IMPORTANT – Surety executing bo and a power of attorney must be atta | nds must be licensed in West Virginia to ached. | transact surety in urance. Corporate seals must be affixed, |

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, wasted with full source and outbastic to provide any secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and in barrely wasted with full source and outbastic to provide any one of the president and outbastic to provide any one of the persons as Attorney(s) in Fact to represent and out for

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seats Affixed SEAL SEAL

State of Ohio
County of Medina s

SEAL S

CHARTERY S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Fachard & Bring

By: / / / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 2nd day of June A.D., 2009



SEAL SEAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary Secretary